

# MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT

## INTENT TO AWARD

<b>IFB NO. / TITLE</b>	24-TA005119LP ATMS Lorraine Road From University PKWY to 59 <sup>th</sup> Ave. E	<b>DATE POSTED</b>	MC _____	<b>DS</b> _____
<b>PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE</b>	Leslie Peer	<b>PROJECTED AWARD DATE</b>	June 17, 2025	
<b>DEPARTMENT/DIVISION</b>	Property Management Department	<b>AUTHORIZED BY DATE</b>	Jacob Erickson, Purchasing Official	

**NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD**

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with MSB Services, LLC. for the provision of ATMS Lorraine Road From University PKWY to 59<sup>th</sup> Ave. E.

**ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY**

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

**BACKGROUND/EVALUATION**

ATMS Lorraine Road From University PKWY to 59th Ave. E is a FDOT funded LAP project to expand the County's Advanced Traffic Management System (ATMS) infrastructure. The project includes addition of ATMS devices, Bluetooth travel time measurement devices, microwave vehicle detention systems and arterial dynamic message signs along several corridors county-wide.

The solicitation was advertised on May 1, 2024 on the Manatee County website and DemandStar. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce, the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce, Gulf Coast Builders Exchange and Gulf Coast Latin Chamber of Commerce for release to their members and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo News newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

1. MSB Services, LLC.

2. Highway Safety Devices, Inc.

The following firms were deemed non-responsive/non-responsible: Traffic Control Devices, LLC.

**EVALUATION SUMMARY:**

MSB Services LLC. was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

**RECOMMENDATION**

The Procurement Division and the Property Management recommend award to MSB Services, LLC.

<b>ATTACHMENTS</b> (List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation	<b>COST</b>	\$1,060,153.55
---	----------------	-------------	----------------

APPENDIX I. BID PRICING FORM <u>REVISED</u>							
ATMS for NORTH MANATEE							
IFBC NO. 24-TA005119LP							
PROJECT NO. 6086362							
FPID NO. 44032-1-39-01							
				MSB Services, LLC.		Highway Safety Devices Inc.	
ITEM	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
102-60	WORK ZONE SIGNS	ED	12180.000	\$ 0.50	\$ 6,090.00	0.55	6699.00
102-74-1	CHANNELIZING DEVICE- TYPES I, II, DI, VP, DRUM, OR LCD	ED	3,318.00	\$ 0.40	\$ 1,327.20	0.45	1493.10
102-76	ARROW BOARD / ADVANCE WARNING ARROW PANEL	ED	35.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 700.00	24.5	857.50
102-115	TYPE III BARRICADE	ED	70.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 70.00	0.9	63.00
104-10-3	SEDIMENT BARRIER	LF	778.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 5,446.00	8	6224.00
107-1	LITTER REMOVAL	AC	49.17	\$ 375.00	\$ 18,438.75	245	12046.65
107-2	MOWING	AC	33.740	\$ 750.00	\$ 25,305.00	195	6579.30
110-4-10	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE	SY	11.200	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,680.00	220	2464.00
522-2	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIWAYS, 6" THICK	SY	11.000	\$ 2,550.00	\$ 28,050.00	445	4895.00
611-1-1	ITSFM SUBSURFACE DOCUMENTATION- PROJECT LENGTH	MI	3.220	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 9,499.00	3700	11914.00
611-2-2	ITSFM LOCATION DOCUMENTATION- ITS SITE	EA	4.000	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	2250	9000.00
630-2-11	CONDUIT, F&I, OPEN TRENCH	LF	11,051.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 198,918.00	19	209969.00
630-2-12	CONDUIT, F&I, DIRECTIONAL BORE	LF	6,137.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 110,466.00	41.25	253151.25
630-2-14	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, ABOVEGROUND	LF	20.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00	49.5	990.00
630-2-15	CONDUIT, F&I, BRIDGE MOUNT	LF	278.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 27,800.00	54.5	15151.00
633-1-121	FIBER OPTIC CABLE, F&I, UNDERGROUND, 2-12 FIBERS	LF	262.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,310.00	6.1	1598.20
633-1-123	FIBER OPTIC CABLE, F&I, UNDERGROUND, 49-96 FIBERS	LF	20,381.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 101,905.00	6.4	130438.40
633-2-31	FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION, INSTALL, SPLICE	EA	14.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 840.00	73	1022.00
633-3-11	FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HARDWARE, F&I, SPLICE ENCLOSURE	EA	2.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	1900	3800.00
633-3-12	FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HARDWARE, F&I, SPLICE TRAY	EA	1.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 65.00	81.5	81.50
633-3-15	FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HARDWARE, F&I, PATCH PANEL- PRETERMINATED	EA	2.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 4,500.00	2900	5800.00
633-3-51	FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HARDWARE, ADJUST/MODIFY SPLICE	EA	1.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	1550	1550.00
633-6	FIBER OPTIC CABLE LOCATOR	DA	200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 40,000.00	270	54000.00
635-2-11	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 17" x 30" COVER SIZE	EA	6.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 10,500.00	1600	9600.00
635-2-12	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 24" x 36" COVER SIZE	EA	35.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 91,000.00	2450	85750.00
635-2-13	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 30" x 60" COVER SIZE	EA	6.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 37,500.00	5650	33900.00
641-2-13	PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, F&I, TYPE P-III	EA	3.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 57,000.00	8700	26100.00
660-3-11	VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM- MICROWAVE, FURNISH & INSTALL CABINET EQUIPMENT	EA	2.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	11000	22000.00
660-3-12	VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM- MICROWAVE, FURNISH & INSTALL, ABOVE GROUND EQUIPMENT	EA	2.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	15100	30200.00
682-1-113	ITS CCTV CAMERA, F&I, DOME PTZ ENCLOSURE - PRESSURIZED, IP, HIGH DEFINITION	EA	2.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 17,500.00	8300	16600.00
684-1-1	MANAGED FIELD ETHERNET SWITCH, FURNISH & INSTALL	EA	2.00	\$ 6,575.00	\$ 13,150.00	6250	12500.00
685-2-1	REMOTE OOWER MANAGEMENT UNIT-RPMU, FURNISH & INSTALL	EA	2.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 2,500.00	1250	2500.00
				<b>SUB TOTAL</b>	<b>\$ 876,159.95</b>		<b>\$ 978,936.90</b>
101-1	MOBILIZATION (5%)	LS	1.000		\$ 43,808.00		48946.85
102-1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (5%)	LS	1.000		\$ 43,808.00		48946.85
	CONTINGENCY (USED WITH COUNTY APPROVAL ONLY)	LS	10%		\$ 96,377.60		107683.06
	<b>TOTAL BID PRICE FOR 400 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION</b>				<b>\$ 1,060,153.55</b>		<b>\$ 1,184,513.65</b>
	Traffic Control Devices, LLC deemed Non-Responsive						